exposure through controls to limit concentration levels and capital usage within its inventory trading accounts, as well as
monitoring procedures of the margin accounts.

Third quarter
f i scal 2 0 09

32 C A N A C C O R D
C A P I T A L
I N C .

The Company has recorded fair value adjustments of its investment in asset-backed commercial paper (“ABCP”) as a result of
the uncertainties and lack of liquidity in the ABCP market. As there is no available market price, the Company estimates the
fair value of its ABCP by discounting expected future cash flows on a probability weighted basis considering the best available
data. This valuation was updated with the best available data at December 31, 2008 and the carrying amount of the ABCP was
adjusted to reflect any changes in the estimate. The fair value of ABCP would decrease by a further $1.3 million if the discount
rate used was to increase by 100 basis points. Detailed information is disclosed in Note 7.

The following table summarizes the effect on net income as a result of a fair value change in financial instruments. This analysis
assumes all other variables remain constant.

  Ef fect of a 10% Ef fect of a 10%
  increase in decrease in
  fair value on fair value on
Financial instrument Carrying value net income net income

Securities owned, net of securities sold short $ 10,787 $ 372 $ (372)
Investment in ABCP  23,160  1,598  (1,598)
Investment (1)  5,000  n/a  (345)

(1) Investment [Note 6] is classif ied as available for sale and carried at cost as the investment does not have a quoted market price, and, therefore, there is no impact on other
comprehensive income (“OCI”) resulting from any temporary f luctuation in the market price of the investment. An other than temporary decline in the value of the investment is
recognized in net income, and the table indicates the impact on net income as a result of a 10% impairment of the investment.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect the fair value or future cash flows of

[…]

balances, net clients’ payable balances, clients’ cash balances, net brokers and investment dealers’ balances, as well as its
subordinated debt. The Company minimizes and monitors its exposure to interest rate risk through quantitative analysis of its
net holdings positions of fixed income securities, clients’ cash balances, securities lending and borrowing activities, and short-
term borrowings. The Company does not hedge its exposure to interest rate risk as it is minimal.

All cash and cash equivalents mature within three months. Net clients’ receivable (payable) balances charge (incur) interest
based on floating interest rates. Subordinated debt bears interest at a rate of prime plus 2%, payable monthly.

The following table provides the effect on net income if interest rates were to increase or decrease by 100 basis points for the
three months ended December 31, 2008 applied to balances as of this date. Fluctuations in interest rates do not have an effect
on OCI. This sensitivity analysis assumes all other variables are constant.

  Net income ef fect of  Net income ef fect of
   a 100 bps increase  a 100 bps decrease
 Carrying value in interest rates in interest rates

Cash and cash equivalents, net of bank indebtedness $ 645,423 $ 1,113 $ (1,113)
Clients’ payable, net  556,053  (959)  959
RRSP cash balances held in trust  345,368  596  (596)
Brokers and investment dealers’ payable, net  57,796  (247)  247
Subordinated debt  25,000  (43)  43

Foreign exchange risk
Foreign exchange risk arises from the possibility that changes in the price of foreign currencies will result in losses. The
Company’s primary foreign exchange risk results from its investment in its US and UK subsidiaries. These subsidiaries are
considered self-sustaining and, therefore, are translated using the current rate method. Any fluctuation in the Canadian dollar
against the US dollar and the pound sterling will result in a change in the unrealized gains (losses) on translation of self-
sustaining foreign operations recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income (losses).